Non-controlling interests 11,384  11,623

Total equity 205,687  186,247

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 62,935  57,549

Notes payable 31,879  36,204

Long-term payables  4,422  4,935

Other financial liabilities 2,560  2,576

Deferred income tax liabilities

5,515  5,153

Deferred revenue 1,650  2,038

 108,961  108,455

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 32,804  27,413

Other payables and accruals 17,998  20,873

Borrowings 11,889  12,278

Notes payable 7,581  3,466

Current income tax liabilities 6,551  5,219

Other tax liabilities 1,754  745

Deferred revenue 42,513  31,203

 121,090  101,197

Total liabilities 230,051  209,652

Total equity and liabilities 435,738  395,899

Page 11 of 11

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-GAAP RESULTS

As

reported

Adjustments

Non-GAAP

RMB in million,

unless specified

Share-based

compensation(a)

的股份酬金

Net (gains)/losses from

investee companies(b)

Amortisation of

intangible assets(c)

Impairment

provision(d)

   Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2017

Operating profit 19,272  1,339 (2,747) 153 503 18,520

Profit for the period 14,548  1,530 (2,717) 500 511 14,372

Profit attributable to equity holders 14,476  1,483 (2,717) 458 511 14,211

Operating margin   39%   37%

Net margin   29%   29%

   Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2016

Operating profit 13,930  1,754 (1,502) 162   602 14,946

Profit for the period 10,523  1,980 (1,440) 541   828 12,432

Profit attributable to equity holders 10,529  1,940 (1,440) 493   810 12,332

Operating margin   32%   34%

Net margin   24%   28%

   Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2016

Operating profit 13,398   707 (728)  47  60 13,484

Profit for the period  9,268   898 (786) 356  398 10,134

Profit attributable to equity holders  9,183   889 (786) 348  398 10,032

Operating margin   42%   42%

Net margin   29%   32%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals, disposals of investee companies and businesses, and fair value changes on options and other financial instruments arising from investments in investee companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax